504016638 09/22/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4063296

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT A. COPELAND	02/09/2016
VICTORIA M. RICHON	06/03/2015
MARGARET D. SCOTT	06/05/2015
CHRISTOPHER J. SNEERINGER	06/01/2015
KEVIN W. KUNTZ	06/02/2015
SARAH K. KNUTSON	03/08/2016
ROY M. POLLOCK	02/04/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EPIZYME, INC.
Street Address:	400 TECHNOLOGY SQUARE
Internal Address:	4TH FLOOR
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02139

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15132724

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)937-2400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 937-2337

Email: fvandermaelen@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP, ATTN: PATENT GROUP
Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EPIZ-006C03US 311622-2406	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LIAN OUYANG	
SIGNATURE:	/Lian Ouyang/	

504016638 PATENT REEL: 039823 FRAME: 0803

DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2016	
Total Attachments: 11		
source=EPIZ-006C03US - Assignment#	page1.tif	
source=EPIZ-006C03US - Assignment#	page2.tif	
source=EPIZ-006C03US - Assignment#page3.tif		
source=EPIZ-006C03US - Assignment#	page4.tif	
source=EPIZ-006C03US - Assignment#page5.tif		
source=EPIZ-006C03US - Assignment#page6.tif		
source=EPIZ-006C03US - Assignment#page7.tif		
source=EPIZ-006C03US - Assignment#page8.tif		
source=EPIZ-006C03US - Assignment#page9.tif		
source=EPIZ-006C03US - Assignment#page10.tif		
source=EPIZ-006C03US - Assignment#page11.tif		

PATENT REEL: 039823 FRAME: 0804

ASSIGNMENT

Robert A. Copeland, Victoria M. Richon, Margaret D. Scott, Christopher J. Sneeringer, Kevin W. Kuntz, Sarah K. Knutson, and Roy M. Pollock (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent of the United States, entitled Inhibitors of Human EZH2, and Methods of Use Thereof, and which is a:

(1)	provisional application (a) to be filed herewith; or (b) bearing Application No, and filed on;
(2)	 ⋈ non-provisional application (a) ☐ to be filed herewith; or (b) ☒ bearing Application No. 14/540,977, and filed on November 13, 2014; and/or
(3)	PCT application (a) bearing Application No, and filed on

WHEREAS, Epizyme, Inc., having its principal place of business at 400 Technology Square, 4th Floor, Cambridge, MA 02139 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent identified in paragraph (1), (2) and/or (3); the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified in paragraph (1) (2) and/or (3);
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the

Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;

- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the applications for patent identified in paragraph (1), (2) and/or (3) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application(s) for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application(s) for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein, and that the Assignor will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, Inter partes reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

116443377 v1

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application(s) identified in paragraph (1), (2) and/or (3) when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: 09- Feb. 2016 By: Alexand Robert A. Copeland
State of Massachusetts
County of Middlesex) ss.
on 29/10, before me, Sylvia Marison,
Notary Public, personally appeared Lovert A. Copeland.
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. SYLV. AORRISON COMMONWER: OF MASSACHUSETTS My. Correction on Expires August 31, 2018
Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires: 831 8

Victoria M. Richon State of VICINIV before me. Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above My Commission Expires: NOVEMBER 25,2016

CASSANDRA R. LEAL Notary Public Massachusetts Commission Expires Nov 25, 2016

Date: 6/5//5 By: 5/M	(argaret D. Scott
State of	vidence, to be the person(s) whose ent and acknowledged to me that
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the per	
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	VIRGILIO ROMUA Commission # 1942172 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Jun 25, 2015
Wemua	
Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires: 1008 25 2015	

Date: 1 2015 By:			
Christopher J. Sneeringer			
State of CA			
County of SAN MATED) ss.			
On INT 1, 2015, before me, VIRDILIO ROMAN, Notary Public, personally appeared CARLISTOPHER J. SWEER NOLER,			
Notary Public, personally appeared CARLISTO PHER J. STORER NO. ER.			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose			
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that			
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by			
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of			
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that			
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			
WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
YLIMUT			
Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above			
My Commission Expires: <u>NMY 25 2015</u>			

Date: June 2, 2018 By: Kevin W. Kuntz
Revin W. Runtz
State of
State of MSG(NuseHS) County of Mille Sex
On June 2, 2015, before me, Sylvia Morrison Notary Public, personally appeared Kevin W. Kuntz
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf or
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
SYLVIA MORPHISON Noticely Public
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires: ろりょうしょ

Date:	3/8/2016	Ву:	<u>Jak</u>	J. J
	\$	Saı	rah K. Knutsor	
!	Massachwetts			
County of				
,	\(\rangle \) \(\rangle \) bet	fore me,	Ship-	Morison. Knotson
Notary Pub	olic, personally appeared _	<u> </u>	<u>ch</u> K.	KNUDON,
who proved	I to me on the basis of sat	tisfactory ev	idence, to be t	he person(s) whose
name(s) is/	are subscribed to the with	iin instrume	nt and acknov	vledged to me that
he/she/they	executed the same in his/l	her/their aut	horized capaci	ty(ies), and that by
his/her/their	signature(s) on the instrum	ent the pers	on(s), or the en	ntity upon behalf of
which the pe	erson(s) acted, executed the in	nstrument.	and the second of the second	a distance in the second of
WITNESS	my hand and official seal.		1.41	IYLVIA MORRISON Notary Public INWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
) /			Ay Commission Expires August 31, 2018
<u> </u>	h/1/		***************************************	
Signature of	Notary Public		Place N	lotary Seal Above
My Commis	ssion Expires: 8 31	2015		

Date: 214/2016 By: Roy M. Pollock
State of Masschusels) County of Mildesey) On J4/16, before me, Sylvia Modison, Notary Public, personally appeared Roy Mildesey, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires:

Name: ZOMAN ZOMONESKA Title: VP AND ASSOC, GENERAL GRAFIL

Compa	ny: Epizyme, Inc.
State of Massadusetts	
County of Middlesex) ss.	
On 3115/16 , before me, 5	Munz Marrison.
On 31516, before me, S Notary Public, personally appeared 200	an Idraveski.
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory eviden-	
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument a	nd acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorize	zed capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SYLVIA MORRISON Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires August 31, 2018
Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires: 8/31/18	

Date: Morch 15, 2016

116443377 v1

PATENT REEL: 039823 FRAME: 0815